

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

December 13, 2024

Ms. Alyssa Maker-Lawal, Administrator St Johnsbury Health & Rehab 1248 Hospital Drive Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819-9248

Dear Ms. Maker-Lawal:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the complaint investigation conducted on **November 19, 2024.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Familia M. Cota, RN, BS Assistant Division Director State Survey Agency Director

Enclosure

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLAI.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		×	A. BOILDING	A. BUILDING		С	
		475019	B. WING		11	/19/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
			- 1	1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
ST JOHN	SBURY HEALTH & REF	IAB		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID			-ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)	
PREFIX	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			
				A DE TOUR COMMENT DEFICIENCY)		างโรกกับสัก	
- Ay	V 1	Tales group a Jewis	224394.7		4	1492	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	s	F 00	0			
	LINE I THE L	8- 99 - 12 (0) - 1	diam'r	This plan of correction was w	ritten to	344	
	An unannounced o	n-site complaint investigation	665	follow state and federal guide		ot	
our mitari		24, 23042, 22859, 23097,	To do	an admission of noncomplian			
		50, 23473, 23484, & 23485)	25.51	it is the facility's commitment			
		he Division of Licensing and		demonstrate and maintain col			
		/24 thru 11/19/24 at St.	1	demonstrate and maintain col	приапсе.	51	
		Rehabilitation to determine		F568			
		CFR Part 483 requirements Facilities. The following			~4 ¢800 00) in	
	regulatory violations			Resident #2 was reimburse	50 A000.00	, 111	
F 568		cords of Personal Funds	F 568	March 2024			
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(f)(10			Resident #2 was discharge	ed on	12/30/24	
		-,()		11/30/2024			
	§483.10(f)(10)(iii) Ad	ccounting and Records.		1170072021			
		establish and maintain a		An audit was completed of	ourront		
		a full and complete and		The state of the s	1 11 11 12		
		, according to generally		resident's RFMS accounts			
		g principles, of each resident's		property secured in the fac	cility safe to	כ	
	resident's behalf.	usted to the facility on the		validate accurate and docu	umented		
		t preclude any commingling		accounting of resident mor	nev and		
		h facility funds or with the		property	200002		
		other than another resident.		property			
	` '	ancial record must be		1			
		lent through quarterly		The facility maintains prop			
	statements and upor	n request. T is not met as evidenced		bookkeeping procedures of	on transact	ions	
	by:	is not met as evidenced		involving personal			
	•	view and interviews, the		funds and property that in	cludes		
		tain proper bookkeeping		information on when trans	actions		
		actions involving personal					
	funds that included in		7 = 51	occurred, what type of tra	nad anasin		
10.33		d, what type of transaction,		receipts for transactions, a	ina ongoin	y "	
		es, and failed to provide a sactions for 1 of 3 the		balances. Facility busines	s office sta	М,	
	applicable sample, (designated cash handlers	, and NHA	will	
	Findings include:	Coldon n Zj.		be re-educated to this pro	cess.		
	-11.0			Do to oddodiod to time pro			
ABORATORY D	IRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NHA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С		
475019		B. WING		11/19/2024			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
	Per record review of a (FRI), Resident # 2 res/he was missing more the medical file, Residents a Brief Interview of score of 15, indicating functioning. S/he has 7/19/2023. Per Interview on 11/18 AM, Resident # 2 consadmitted to the facility containing \$2,800.00. wallet to put it in a saft and received money a Earlier this year, s/he bill and discovered apmissing from the waller receipt for the remaining Per interview on 11/19 3:30 PM with the Sociexplained that the facicalled "cash handlers, position is selected as position. One of these a transaction involving S/he indicates there is transaction is recorded remaining balance and people. A receipt is given was not employed at the went missing.	a Facility Reported Incident ported to the facility that ney. Per a record review of lent # 2 is legally blind and or Mental Status (BIMS) a high level of cognitive resided at the facility since and status are sided at the facility since as well at the same and status are sided at the facility since as well as the facility removed the seplace. She has asked for few times to pay bills. The facility removed the seplace. She has asked for few times to pay bills. The facility removed the seplace. She has not received a proximately \$800.00 at She has not received a neg funds. If 2024 at approximately all Service Director, she lity designates two positions are sident's money occurs. The Social Service the primary with a backup two must be a signer when a resident's money occurs. A ledger where the lity which includes a limust be signed by two went of the resident. She ne facility when the money	F 568	NHA/Designee will complete resident funds/resident proper safe to validate proper book maintained per the process. results will be weekly x 4 we biweekly x 4 weeks, then Mi months. Results of these au brought to the monthly QAP for further review and recommon Tag F 568 POC accepted on by T. Dougherty/P. Cota	erty in the keeping is These eeks, onthly x 3 idits will be 1 Committee mendations.		
	A review of the facility Receipts indicates, "Ea will ensure proper rece monies received at the	ach Cash Handler designee lipt and deposit of all		H*			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING		С
		475019	B. WING		11/19/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION).	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE COMPLETION
ridrid A	198 Miller France	statile of the second s		PERIOR OF THE PE	gg <mark>tal</mark> fit og enterendete
19.00	the second of		-	3 10 AVIII 4.00	
F 568	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 568		
	A record review of t	he facility investigation file		the same of the same	er av e
v + 84		ence of the amount of cash in	4 31	1 32 5 5 5 5 5 5	WELL STREET
Day 8		as initially placed in the safe,	A STATE OF THE STATE OF	Andrew Additional Company	- The Chippers
		entation of cash withdrawals,			
	· ·	esident containing a remaining			
	amount.	a a			
		96			
		/19/2024 at approximately			
		or of Nursing (DON)			
		acility did not maintain			
		oing information on resident			
		rovide the residents with			
E 000		tions on such funds.	F 600		
F 600			F 600		
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)			
		rom Abuse, Neglect, and			12/30/24
	Exploitation				
		e right to be free from abuse,		F600	
		iation of resident property,			
		defined in this subpart. This		Resident #1 is free from a	physo
		mited to freedom from		Resident #1 is free from a	ibuse
		t, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to			
	treat the resident's r			All residents have the pot	ential to be
				affected by the deficient p	ractice
	§483.12(a) The facil	lity must-			
				The facility prohibite abus	
		se verbal, mental, sexual, or		The facility prohibits abus	
		poral punishment, or		mistreatment, neglect, mis	sappropriation
	involuntary seclusio				9
		IT is not met as evidenced			
	by:	THIS IS WAS A	10 mm 7		(A)
		and record review, the facility			
		resident [Resident #1] of two			ν.
		emained free from physical		200	TV .
1	abuse. Findings incl	ude:			
					*

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO			
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
						С	
475019		475019	B. WING		11	/19/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB				1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
01001110	SOURT HEALTH & REHA			SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	The facility policy "OPS Abuse Prohibition" [last revised 10/24/22] states, "Centers prohibit abuse,		F 60	of resident/patient (hereir	ų e	2/30/24 t")	
n == 3,3;				property, and exploitation This includes, but is not li freedom from corporal pu involuntary seclusion, and or chemical restraint not r the patient's medical sym The facility nursing staff w re-education on dementia and patient abuse preven of and understanding bel symptoms of patients that the risk of abuse and negl respond.	mited to, inishment, dany physica required to treptoms. will be managemention. Inclusive navioral	al eat nt e	
-	"Resident [roommate] other resident's rooms redirectable and has a members this shift wh him/her or remove [him Per record review of a the roommate's chart states, "[Roommate] p shoes. Staff guiding [thowever resident physical times. Staff using corredirection."	en they attempt to redirect m/her] from said rooms." nursing progress note in on 8/15/24 at 6:57 AM eed on another resident's	DNS/Designee will conduct observations and audits of resident behavior to validate staff have identified residents who have the potential to be abusive towards other residents and that prevention interventions are in place. These observations/audits will be weekly x 4 weeks, bi-weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months. Results of these audits will be brought to the monthly QAPI Committee for further review and				

#1 was moved to the opposite side of the building

	DE CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		l ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING		c
		475019	B. WING		11/19/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION IATE DATE
F 600	internal investigation approximately 9:45 P entered Resident #1's roommate was told to #1. Per the facility's ir "[Former roommate] to #1]'s bedside table bette bedside table white bedside table white his/her] right side." A progress note from 9/3/24 at 10:22 PM st [patient][Resident #1] per nurse. Currently, thas some mild right to grelated to] where the	incident. Per the facility's notes, on 9/3/24 at M, the former roommate is room. The former leave the room by Resident internal investigation began shaking [Resident inck and forth and pushing ich s/he states went into a nurse practitioner dated ates, "At the time, pt denied any pain or injury, the pt has told nurse [s/he] interal chest wall pain r/t tray table pushed against	F 600	Tag F 600 POC accepted on 1 by T. Dougherty/P. Cota	
F 656 SS=D	[him/her] at the time of nurse [s/he] is fine an in the ED [Emergency On 11/19/24 at 4:30 P confirmed that Reside abuse. Works Cited: "Alzheimer's Disease' Symptoms and cause November 25, 2024. Develop/Implement CCFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)(i) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fac implement a comprehe care plan for each resi	f the altercation. Pt told the d declined offer to be seen Department]." M the Clinical Market Lead ant #1 was not free from Alzheimer's disease - s - Mayo Clinic. Accessed comprehensive Care Plan 3) nsive Care Plans ality must develop and ensive person-centered ident, consistent with the nat §483.10(c)(2) and	F 656		

CENTER	S FUR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					C		
		475019	B. WING		11/19/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
		_		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
STJOHNS	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	TION (X5)		
PRÉFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OPRIATE DOT'		
Train Indonesia de Aus	Control of the state of the sta	and the second of the second o	ele in jun estate sée aj	as the second of	par West - Knowy Jan		
F 656	Continued From page	. 6	Г 66		12/30/24		
F 030	The state of the s	(C	F 65				
		mes to meet a resident's	1		- NF , NF 19		
		mental and psychosocial		F656			
	140	ed in the comprehensive prehensive care plan must		72	A CASE OF THE RESIDENCE		
	describe the following	•		Resident #3 discharged hon	ne on		
		re to be furnished to attain					
	1 ' '	nt's highest practicable		11/20/2024			
		psychosocial well-being as			at I OA		
	required under §483.2	24, §483.25 or §483.40; and		An audit of residents who request LOA			
		vould otherwise be required	was completed to validate orders are in				
		25 or §483.40 but are not					
9		sident's exercise of rights		place to provide mean	nclusive of		
	under §483.10, includ		appropriate while on LOA, inclusive of updating and following the plan of care				
	treatment under §483.			updating and following the p	nair or care		
	(iii) Any specialized se	•		as it relates to administration	n of		
	provide as a result of I	the nursing facility will		medications per the MD ord	er.		
		facility disagrees with the		Illicatorito P			
	findings of the PASAR			The facility provides medica	ation as per		
	rationale in the resider	•		The facility provides medica	wishing to an		
	(iv)In consultation with	the resident and the		the MD order for residents	MISHING TO 90		
	resident's representati	ive(s)-					
	(A) The resident's goa	ls for admission and		on LOA. The facility also de	volone a		
	desired outcomes.			-			
	2 '	ference and potential for		comprehensive person-cer			
	future discharge. Facil	dia and a second second		plan that describes ervices	that are to be		
	whether the resident's	sed and any referrals to		furnished, including following	ig MD orders		
		and/or other appropriate		for the administration of me	•		
1	entities, for this purpos	* * *					
		the comprehensive care		ordered both while in the fa	•		
	plan, as appropriate, ir			when on an ordered LOA. I			
		in paragraph (c) of this		will be re-educated to this p	rocess.		
	section.				X 44		
		vices provided or arranged	- 5		**		
		ed by the comprehensive			SE E		
	care plan, must-						
	(iii) Be culturally-compo	etent and trauma-informed.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
		475019	B. WING		C 11/19/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD IS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF T	SE COMPLETION
	by: Based upon interview facility failed to ensure were implemented for sampled residents Findings include: Per record review, Refacility with diagnoses [bone infection caused diabetes, acute kidner infarction [heart attack pressure], and corona vessels supplying blocand neuropathy [nerve Review of Res.#3's Cresident was identified. Has an actual infection has a history of sepsis stream] related to osterat risk for cardiovascu complications related disease, hypertension—At risk for fluid volume acute kidney failure, chas a diagnosis of diaexhibits alterations in knee infection, amputaneuropathy, osteomye Review of Care Plan in-Administer meds as co-Administer hypoglyce	is not met as evidenced y and record review, the e Care Plan interventions one resident [Res.#3] of 8 s.#3 was admitted to the that included osteomyelitis d by bacteria or fungi], y disease, myocardial k], hypertension [high blood ord to the heart are blocked] e pain]. are Plan reveals the d as: on and is at risk for sepsis, is [an infection of the blood eomyelitis of left foot ular symptoms or to atherosclerotic heart . e excess as evidence by hronic kidney failure abetes comfort related to chronic ation of toes, diabetic litis interventions include:	F 656	DNS/Designee will complete air resident records to validate the residents that have orders, as appropriate, to receive medication a LOA were sent with medication a LOA were sent with medication as L	ions while cations. weeks, thly x 3 cations weeks, and the committee and ations.
p.	as ordered -Medicate as ordered the review of the facility Responsibility for Leav	or pain			pri Opiciae

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. /	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		SURVEY		
	475019		B. WING_		1	C 19/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION :DATE	
F 656	3:25 PM. Review of F Administration Record the resident did not recordered to treat the all Further review of the not offered the medical facility at 7:00 AM, or the facility at 3:25 PM reveals no documental was notified that 16 m as ordered. Review of resident did not received Carvedilol & Terazosin pressure and heart fail Linezolid [an antibiotic the resident's foot wood Gabapentin [used to rehydrochlorothiazide [uand the resident's chro	on 11/5/24 and returned at Res.#3's Medication of [MAR] on 11/5/24 reveals receive 16 medications prove listed diagnoses. MAR reveals Res.#3 was ations prior to leaving the any time after returning to a Review of progress notes ation that Res.#3's physician redications were not given the medications the re include: In [used to treat high blood lure]; I used to treat an infection in and]; elieve nerve pain]; used to treat fluid retention onic kidney disease]; and retermin [used to treat the	F 6	56	0.	is gyan s ⁱ ii'	13.22
25 — 11 27 38.1 — 12 3.1 — 12	the nurse caring for Re leaving at 7:00 AM on responsible for the result after the resident returning the resident leaving the medications were not good. Per record review confirmed during internurse responsible for a	orning. The second nurse ally would call the physician that the given as ordered but did of Res.#3's MAR and view on 11/19/24 with the administering the 16 4, Res.#3 did not receive					Ÿ.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475019	B. WING		C 11/1 9/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	1111372024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL , CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION DATE
F 656	Continued From page diagnoses per the res	ident's Care Plan.	F 656		
	sel	4	- 144. - 1		